

No. 18-664

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CYNTHIA BAUERLY, COMMISSIONER OF THE
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM FIELDING, TRUSTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Minnesota Supreme Court*

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

JOHN M. O'MAHONEY
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Minnesota Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 757-1216
john.omahoney@ag.state.mn.us

Counsel for Petitioner
Commissioner of Revenue

February 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THERE IS A DIRECT SPLIT IN AUTHORITY AMONG STATE APPELLATE COURTS ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED. 2

 A. There is no Meaningful Difference Between *Inter vivos* and Testamentary Trusts for the Purposes of the Due Process Clause. 2

 B. State Appellate Courts have Not Universally Rejected Grantor- Domicile Statutes in Cases Involving *Inter vivos* Trusts. 4

II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DUE PROCESS JURISPRUDENCE. 6

 A. The Trusts Had Significant Connections With Minnesota. 6

 B. Minnesota’s Taxation of the Trusts as Residents Was Proportional to the Trusts’ Connections to the State. 7

III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLUTION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED. . 9

IV. THE COURT SHOULD COMBINE THIS CASE WITH *KAESTNER* OR HOLD THE CASE IN CONFERENCE PENDING THE OUTCOME OF *KAESTNER*. 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir. Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	8
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Gavin</i> , 733 A.2d 782 (1999)	4, 5
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	10
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	10
<i>D.C. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 689 A.2d 539 (D.C. 1997)	3
<i>Fielding v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 916 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 2018)	9
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	9
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	6
<i>People of State of New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937)	7, 8
<i>Quill Corp. v. N.D.</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1998)	6, 7
<i>S.D. v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	6, 9
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	9

<i>Westfall v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 812 S.W. 2d 513 (Mo. 1991)	4
--	---

STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-701 (2018)	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-701(a)(4)(D)(i) (1993)	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 30 § 1601 (2018)	2
D.C. Code § 47-1809.01 (2018)	2
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/1501 (2018)	2, 3
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 5102(4) (2018)	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 206.18 (2018)	3
Minn. Stat. § 290.01 (2018)	3
Minn. Stat. § 290.01, subd. 7b	11
Minn. Stat. § 290.06, subd. 22	10
Minn. Stat. § 290.07b (2014)	5
Minn. Stat. § 290.17, subds. 1, 2 & 3	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 77-2714.01 (2018)	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54A:1-2 (2018)	3
N.Y. Tax Law § 605 (2018)	3
N.C.G.S. § 105-160.2	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2353 (2018)	3
72 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7301 (2018)	3
1956 R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-30-5 (2018)	3

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, § 5811	3
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-302 (2018)	3
W. Va. Code R. 110-21-7 (West 2018)	3
Wis. Stat. § 71.14(3) (2018)	3
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 27.3	11
